

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2023 3:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NOT YET ACCEPTED FOR FILING - MOTION PENDING

NO. 100999-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,

Defendant,

and

JAMES GIMENEZ,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David A. Perez, WSBA # 43959
Hannah Parman, WSBA #58897
Heath L. Hyatt, WSBA # 54141
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099

(206) 359-8000
DPerez@perkinscoie.com
HParman@perkinscoie.com
HHyatt@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4025
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Jazmyn Clark, WSBA #48224
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184
jclark@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Washington Has a Long History of Discrimination in Voting and Political Participation.	4
	B. The History of Political Exclusion of Racial Minorities, Especially Among Latinxs, and the Inherent Limitations of the FVRA Drove the Washington State Legislature to Enact the WVRA.	10
	1. The WVRA Is a Necessary Tool to Enable Latinx Political Participation.....	11
	2. The WVRA Is a Necessary Expansion of the FVRA.	14
	C. As an Expansion of the FVRA, the WVRA Provides More Efficient, Flexible, and Robust Relief, and Encourages Greater Participation Among Voters.....	15
	1. A Brief Overview of the FVRA	16
	2. The WVRA Expands the FVRA and Encourages Localities to Change Discriminatory Election Systems Without Costly and Protracted Litigation.	17

3.	The WVRA Has a Lower, More Flexible Liability Standard than the FVRA, Which Opens a Path for Additional Protection for Protected Classes.....	20
4.	Even if a WVRA Violation Goes Through Litigation, the WVRA Provides a Faster, Less Complicated, and Less Expensive Path to Resolution.....	22
5.	The WVRA Allows for More Flexible Cures for Vote Dilution Claims.....	25
6.	A Similar Law, the California Voting Rights Act, Withstood Constitutional Challenges and Increased Participation Among Minority Voters.	27
D.	Even in Its Short History, the WVRA Has Already Successfully Reshaped Local Elections in Washington.	29
1.	Yakima County Board of Commissioners	30
2.	Pasco School Board.....	31
3.	Wenatchee School Board	33
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	21
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Evangelina Aguilar, et al v. Yakima Cnty., et al</i> , Case No. 20-2-00180-19 (Kittitas Cnty. Sup. Ct.).....	30, 31
<i>Glatt v. City of Pasco</i> , No. 16-cv-5108 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 4, 2016)	23, 24
<i>Jimenez v. Naff</i> , 400 U.S. 986 (1971).....	6
<i>Mexican-Am. Fed.-Wash. State v. Naff</i> , 299 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Wash. 1969)	6
<i>Mexican-Am. Fed. v. Naff</i> , No. 68-cv-2457 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 27, 1971).....	6
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , No. 12-cv-3108, 2015 WL 11120964 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 17, 2015)	7, 22, 23, 25
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 831 (2006)	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 199 Wn.2d 698, 512 P.3d 512 (2022).....	2

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 16, 20, 24, 25

United States v. Yakima Cnty.,
No. 04-cv-3072 (Sept. 3, 2004)..... 7

CONSTITUTION

Const. art. 6, § 1 (1896)..... 4

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) 17

RCW 29A.92.005 14, 18, 20

RCW 29A.92.040 18, 26, 32

RCW 29A.92.050(1)(a), (b) 19

RCW 29A.92.060 19

RCW 29A.92.070 19

RCW 29A.92.100 24

RCW 29A.92.110 26

RCW 29A.92.110, 005 21

RCW 35.17.020(2) 26

RCW 35.18.020(2) 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3rd Latina Elected to Yakima City Council, Seattle
Times, Nov. 6, 2015, available at
[https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/3rd-
latina-elected-to-yakima-city-council/](https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/3rd-latina-elected-to-yakima-city-council/) 7

Matt A. Barreto et al., *Dissecting Voting Patterns in the González-Danielson Supreme Court Contest in Washington State 1* (2012), available at http://mattbarreto.com/papers/gonzalez_primary2012.pdf..... 8, 9

Board of Directors Election System, Pasco Sch. Dist. #1, available at <https://www.psd1.org/Page/13196> 32, 33

Jim Brunner, *In Yakima, Other Areas, Growing Latino Population Invisible Politically*, Seattle Times (July 2, 2011), available at <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/in-yakima-other-areas-growing-latino-population-invisible-politically/> 9, 10

California’s Voting Rights Act Continues to Force More Local Governments into By-District Elections, Nat’l Demographics Corp. (Sept. 19, 2022), available at <https://www.ndcresearch.com/cvra-by-district-elections/>..... 29

District-Based School Board Elections, Wenatchee Sch. Dist., available at <https://www.wenatcheeschools.org/board/district-based-school-board-elections>..... 33

Lilly Fowler, *WA to Protect Against Voting Discrimination with New Law*, Crosscut (Mar. 6, 2018), available at <https://crosscut.com/2018/03/washington-voting-rights-act-legislature-discrimination-law-jay-inslee> 8

Governor’s Office, *Inslee Signs Bills to Improve State’s Democratic Process*, Medium (Mar. 19, 2018), available at <https://medium.com/wagovernor/inslee-signs-bills-to-improve-states-democratic-process-d2b9c903e089> 1

Hearing on S.B. 6381 - WA Voting Rights Act of 2012 Before the Senate Governmental Ops., Tribal Relations & Elections Committee, 2011-2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Jan. 24, 2012), available at <https://tvw.org/video/senate-government-ops-tribal-relations-elections-cmte-2012011140/> 11, 12

House Floor Debate, 2018-2019 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 27, 2018), available at <https://tvw.org/video/house-floor-debate-2018021342/> 13

House State Government Committee, 2014-2015 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 5, 2015), available at <https://tvw.org/video/house-state-government-committee-2015021105/> 13

Austin Jenkins, *Most City Councils in Northwest Have No Latinos*, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Sept. 21, 2012), available at <https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=161738090> 9

Gwen Perkins, Wash. State History Museum, *Exclusion in Washington 2* (2007), available at <https://www.washingtonhistory.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/WAExclusion.pdf> 4

Susan Cianci Salvatore, Nat’l Park Serv., *Civil Rights in America: Racial Voting Rights* 84 (2009), available at https://www.nps.gov/subjects/tellingallamerica/nsstories/upload/CivilRights_VotingRights.pdf..... 4

Senate Floor Debate, 2018-2019 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Jan. 19, 2018), available at <https://tvw.org/video/senate-floor-debate-2018011151/>..... 13

Senate Gov. Ops. Comm., 2013-2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 20, 2014), available at <https://tvw.org/video/senate-governmental-operations-committee-2014021251/> 15

Senate Gov. Ops. Comm., 2013-2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. Feb. 21, 2013), available at <https://tvw.org/video/senate-governmental-operations-committee-2013021094/> 14

State Att’y Gen., AGO 1967 No. 21, *Administration of Literacy Test to Persons Registering to Vote* (June 15, 1967), available at <https://www.atg.wa.gov/ago-opinions/administration-literacy-test-persons-registering-vote> 5, 6
